MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 493.

Chapter 493.

An act to extend the time for the Arocstock Steamboat Company to commence running steamboats on the Arocstock river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time extended.

Sect. 1. The time in which the Aroostook Steamboat Company shall commence running steamboats according to the terms of its charter, approved February thirteen, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, is hereby extended a further term of two years.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 494.

An act to incorporate the North Auburn Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Timothy Bailey, Oscar D. Bailey, Joseph Q. Edmonds, John E. Ashe, William H. Brackett, William H. Keith, Edmond P. Crafts and William H. Briggs, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the North Auburn Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing boots and shoes at said North Auburn, and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as in their judgment may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

Purpose of.

Corporate name.

2 (1.1/000 02)

By-laws.

SECT. 2. Said company may make and establish and put into execution such by-laws not contrary to the laws of the state as may to them seem necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 3. The first meeting of said company may be called by any five of the persons named in this act, by posting up in three public and conspicuous places in the city of Auburn copies of a notice attested by one of said persons, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for said meeting, which said notice shall be returned to said meeting with a return thereon, signed by the persons posting said copies, stating the place where, and the time when they were posted, which notice, together with the return thereon, shall be recorded by the clerk of said company, in the records of the company, and at said meeting the members present may elect a clerk and such other officers as they may deem necessary, and may fix the compensation of its officers and man-

age their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the general CHAP. 495. laws of the state relating to such companies.

SECT. 4. Said company may have and use any amount of Capital. capital not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 495.

An act to incorporate the Maine Sportsmen's Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jonas Hamilton, Zenas Thompson, junior, Frank W. Corporators. Smith, Frank Merrill, R. G. Hall, William Senter, Charles Day, junior, Charles M. Plummer and Manasseh Smith, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine Sportsmen's Association, Corporate name. for the purpose of protecting the fish and game of the state, and Purpose of. for promoting the study of natural history, with power, for such purpose, to take by purchase, bequest or otherwise, and to hold, transfer and convey real and personal property to the amount of ten thousand dollars.

Said corporation shall have power by that name to Power to prosecute and defend Sect. 2. prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to enter complaints suits at law. and prosecute them against any person or persons violating the laws for the protection of fish and game, and to recover and receive therefor all penalties and forfeitures that would be recoverable by any person making such complaints; to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and regulations for the management of its Seal and by-laws. affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and Rights, powers, duties and liabililiabilities belonging to similar corporations in this state.

SECT. 3. Any one of the persons named in the first section of First meeting,

this act may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving notice thereof to each of his associates.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.